Total interest earning assets 1,637,616$   22,254$   5.39% 1,633,427$   22,502$   5.53% 1,652,199$   21,103$   5.18% 1,670,637$   21,961$   5.23%

Average interest-bearing liabilities:

  Total deposits 1,233,572$   8,220$   2.64% 1,237,951$   8,287$   2.69% 1,258,635$   8,597$   2.77% 1,234,565$   9,273$   2.99%

FHLB Advances & Other Borrowings 54,389   820   5.98% 61,781   904   5.87% 64,635   912   5.72% 72,431   980   5.38%

   Total interest bearing liabilities 1,287,961$   9,040$   2.78% 1,299,732$   9,191$   2.84% 1,323,270$   9,509$   2.91% 1,306,996$   10,253$   3.12%

Net interest income 13,214$   13,311$   11,594$   11,708$

Interest Rate Spread 2.61% 2.69% 2.27% 2.11%

Net interest margin 3.20% 3.27% 2.85% 2.79%

Interest Rate Risk

21

(1) Assumes an immediate and parallel shift in the yield curve at all maturities.

Note:  The tables above may not be indicative of future results.

Change in Interest Rates In
Basis Points ("bp")

Rate Shock in Rates (1)
Percent Change

Change in Interest Rates In
Basis Points ("bp")

Rate Shock in Rates (1)
Percent Change

+300 bp 6% +300 bp 2%
+200 bp 4% +200 bp 2%
+100 bp 2% +100 bp 1%
-100 bp -4% -100 bp -1%
-200 bp -8% -200 bp -4%

Change in Interest Rates In
Basis Points ("bp")

Rate Shock in Rates (1)
Percent Change

Change in Interest Rates In
Basis Points ("bp")

Rate Shock in Rates (1)
Percent Change

+300 bp -4% +300 bp -8%
+200 bp -2% +200 bp -5%
+100 bp -1% +100 bp -3%
-100 bp 0% -100 bp 2%
-200 bp -1% -200 bp 3%

December 31, 2024September 30, 2025

December 31, 2024September 30, 2025

Economic Value of Equity (EVE)

Net Interest Income Over One Year Horizon

22

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial
Measures

Reconciliation of GAAP Earnings and Core Earnings (non-GAAP):

GAAP pre-tax earnings 3,822$   6,609$   12,277$   17,280$   28,959$   23,581$   18,932$   17,450$   3,974$   4,047$   4,535$
Merger related costs (1) 1,860$   463$   3,880$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Branch closure costs (2) 951$   26$   15$   165$   -$   981$   380$   168$   -$   -$   -$
Settlement proceeds (3) (283)$   -$   -$   (131)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
FHLB borrowings prepayment fee (4) 104$   -$   -$   -$   102$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Audit and Financial Reporting (5) -$   -$   358$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Net gain on sale of branch -$   -$   (2,295)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Net gain on sale of acquired business lines (6) -$   -$   -$   (432)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Income before provision for income taxes as adjusted (7) 6,454$   7,098$   14,235$   16,882$   29,061$   24,562$   19,312$   17,618$   3,974$   4,047$   4,535$
Provision for income tax on pre-tax earnings as adjusted (8) 2,233$   1,798$   3,260$   4,457$   7,722$   6,062$   5,991$   3,735$   777$   777$   853$
Tax impact of certain acquired BOLI policies (9) -$   -$   300$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Tax cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (10) -$   338$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Total provision for income tax as adjusted 2,233$   2,136$   3,560$   4,457$   7,722$   6,062$   5,991$   3,735$   777$   777$   853$
Net income as adjusted  (non-GAAP) (7) 4,221$   4,962$   10,675$   12,425$   21,339$   18,500$   13,321$   13,883$   3,197$   3,270$   3,682$
GAAP diluted earnings per share, net of tax 0.46$   0.58$   0.85$   1.14$   1.98$   1.69$   1.25$   1.34$   0.32$   0.33$   0.37$
Merger related costs, net of tax 0.22$   0.06$   0.27$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Branch related costs, net of tax 0.12$   -$   -$   0.01$   -$   0.07$   0.03$   0.01$   -$   -$   -$
Settlement proceeds (0.03)$   -$   -$   (0.01)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
FHLB borrowings prepayment fee 0.01$   -$   -$   -$   0.01$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Tax impact of certain acquired BOLI policies (9) -$   -$   (0.03)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$